

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ISLAND CREEK KENTUCKY MINING,

Petitioner,

v.

**ROY P. RAMAGE, SR., AND DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WOKERS'
COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
ANN MARIE SCARPINO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. <u>Statutory and Regulatory Background</u>	4
1. <u>The Definition of Pneumoconiosis</u>	4
2. <u>The Section 921(c)(4) 15-Year Presumption</u>	6
B. <u>Relevant Facts</u>	8
1. Facts	1
2. Medical Reports	9
<u>Dr. V. Simpao</u>	9
<u>Dr. W. Houser</u>	10

<u>Dr. J. Selby</u>	11
<u>Dr. L. Repsher</u>	12
<u>Dr. D. Rasmussen</u>	13
C. Decisions Below.....	14
ALJ Award.....	14
Benefits Review Board Affirmance.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
A. The ALJ properly invoked the 15-year presumption.....	22
1. The Fact that the BLBA’s Implementing Regulations have not been Updated to Incorporate the ACA’s Restoration of the 15- Year Presumption does not Bar an Award of Benefits to Mr. Ramage.....	22
2. Mr. Ramage qualifies for the 15-year presumption because he spent more than 15 years working at an underground coal mine.	24
a. 20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(30) defines “underground coal mine” to include the above-ground locations where Mr. Ramage worked	24

b.	20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(30)’s definition of “underground coal mine” is a permissible construction of the Act under <i>Chevron</i>	25
c.	The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Summers</i> decision does not support Island Creek’s position because that court did not address 20 C.F. R. §725.101(a)(30)	30
B.	The ALJ correctly ruled that Island Creek did not rebut the 15-year presumption.	31
1.	The ALJ permissibly found that the medical opinions submitted by Island Creek’s medical experts were not credible.	33
2.	The ALJ properly accorded full weight to Drs. Simpao and Rasmussen’s opinions that 28 years of coal dust exposure and 40-plus pack years of cigarette smoking together caused Mr. Ramage’s totally disabling respiratory impairment	38
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A&E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Adams v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir.1987)	32,35
<i>Alexander v. Freeman United Coal Mining Co.</i> , 2 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-497 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1979)	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Blakley v. AMAX Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998)	21, 25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 25, 26,29
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.,
227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 5, 39, 40

Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett,
478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007).....36

Cumberland v. Dep't of Agric. of U.S.,
537 F.2d 959 (7th Cir. 1976).....23

Director, OWCP v. Congleton,
743 F.2d 428 (6th Cir.1984).....33

Director, OWCP v. Rowe,
710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 33, 40

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Summers,
272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 30, 39, 40

Gibas v. Saginaw Mining Co.,
748 F.2d 1112 (6th Cir. 1984).....32

Gray v. SLC Coal Co.,
176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999).....5

Greene v. King James Coal Mining, Inc.,
575 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2009).....40

Griffith v. Director, OWCP,
49 F.3d 184 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 40, 41

Hanson v. Marine Terminals Corp.,
307 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012).....	34, 37
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Fairman</i> , 440 Fed. Appx. 459, 460 (3d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Int'l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of America, Local 737 v. Auto Glass Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 72 F.3d 1243 (6th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 n.13 (4th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>McLean v. U.S.</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	27
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Moseley v. Peabody Coal Co.,
769 F.2d 357 (6th Cir.1985)33

Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
484 U.S. 135 (1988)21

Parker-Hannifin Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
139 F.3d 1090 (6th Cir. 1998)23

Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991)21

Peabody Coal Co. v. Hill,
123 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1997)36

Peabody Coal Co. v. Odom,
342 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2003) 22

Rinard v. Luoma,
440 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)30

Smith v. Martin County Coal Corp.,
233 Fed. Appx. 507 (6th Cir. 2007)32

Summers v. Freeman United Coal Mining Co.,
14 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1994) 30, 31

Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) 40, 41

Tennessee Consol. Coal Co. v. Crisp,
866 F.2d 179 (6th Cir.1989) 32, 33

Turner v. Director, OWCP,
927 F.2d 778 (4th Cir. 1991)32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976)4

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)30

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(2).....26

30 U.S.C. § 901(a)4

30 U.S.C. § 902(b)4

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)..... passim

30 U.S.C. § 923(b)9

30 U.S.C. § 932(a)1

30 U.S.C. § 936(a)25

30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1976).....4

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1972)..... 6, 27

30 U.S.C. § 901 (1970),26

30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1970).....2

30 U.S.C. §902(d) (1970)26

30 U.S.C. §932(h) (1970).....26

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 1, 2 ,32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Pub. L 97-119 § 202(b)(1) 95 Stat. 1635 (1981).....7
Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1556, 124 Stat. 119, 260 (2010).....7

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 410.101(o) (1970).....4
20 C.F.R. § 410.110 (i) (1971).....27
20 C.F.R. § 410.110 (j) (1971).....27
20 C.F.R. § 718.1(a).....4
20 C.F.R. § 718.10..... 5
20 C.F.R. §718.106.....5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....4,5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)5, 8
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....5
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....5
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c).....8
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 6, 7, 22
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a).....25
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)32
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(e).....22
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(12).....26
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(24) (1978)25
20 C.F.R. §725.101(a)(30)..... passim
20 C.F.R. §727.20332
20 C.F.R. § 725.4069

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 36,776 (Aug. 18, 1978)25
65 Fed. Reg. 79,399 (Dec. 20, 2000)37
65 Fed. Reg. 79,939 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 8, 41
65 Fed. Reg. 79,941(Dec. 20, 2000)36, 37,41
65 Fed. Reg. 79,943 (Dec. 20, 2000)39
74 Fed. Reg. 58,834 (Nov.13, 2009)..... 25

Dorland’s Illustrated Med. Dictionary (30. ed.)9,10, 37
Harvard Health Pub. On Diagnostic Tests11
Regulations Implementing the Byrd Amendments to the Black Lung Benefits Act:
Determining Coal Miners' and Survivors' Entitlement to Benefits,
77 Fed. Reg. 19456 (Mar. 30, 2012)7

S. Rep. No. 92-743 (1972)
Reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2326-232728
